
ECHO INCORPORATED LIMITED WARRANTY AND CONDITION STATEMENT FOR 
ECHO ROBOTICS PRODUCTS SOLD IN USA AND CANADA BEGINNING 10/01/2018 

 

ECHO INCORPORATED RESPONSIBILITY 
ECHO Incorporated, for itself and all subsidiary, shareholder or related entities (collectively, “ECHO”), warrants and conditions (this 
“Limited Warranty”) to only the original retail purchaser that this ECHO ROBOTICS Product is free from defects in material and 
workmanship at the time of sale. Under normal use and maintenance from date of purchase, ECHO agrees to repair any defective 
ECHO ROBOTICS Product free of charge at any authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing dealer within the below Warranty Time 
Periods and subject to the below terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS ONLY APPLICABLE TO 
ECHO ROBOTICS PRODUCTS SOLD BY AUTHORIZED ECHO ROBOTICS DEALERS OR ECHO. IT IS EXTENDED TO THE 
ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER ONLY AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ANY SUBSEQUENT PURCHASER OR USER, OR 
APPLICABLE TO USED ECHO ROBOTICS PRODUCTS. Any damage caused by improper installation or improper maintenance is 
not covered by this Limited Warranty. All defective parts replaced under this Limited Warranty become the property of ECHO. This 
Limited Warranty does not apply to ECHO ROBOTICS Products where malfunction occurs as a result of ordinary wear and tear, 
depreciation or consumption through ordinary use. This Limited Warranty may be updated from time to time at the sole discretion of 
ECHO. For a list of authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing dealers refer to www.ECHORobotics.com, e-mail us at 
admin@echorobotics.com or call us at 1-800-432-ECHO. 

 
RESPONSIBILITY OF ORIGINAL PURCHASER 
To expedite your warranty claim please register your ECHO ROBOTICS Product by filling out the warranty registration card supplied 
with your ECHO ROBOTICS Product and sending it to ECHO via mail at 400 Oakwood Rd. Lake Zurich, IL 60047 or email at 
admin@echorobotics.com. Registering your ECHO ROBOTICS Product confirms your warranty coverage and provides a means to 
contact you should we find it necessary to do so. It is your responsibility as the original purchaser of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product 
to maintain the receipt of original purchase including date, model and serial number of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product, which receipt 
must be presented to the authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing dealer for any repair under this Limited Warranty. Proof of purchase 
of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product is the sole responsibility of the original purchaser. The original purchaser must demonstrate 
reasonable care and use of, and follow preventative maintenance, storage and battery usage recommendations for the ECHO 
ROBOTICS Product as prescribed in the Operator’s Manual. Should a malfunction, defect, failure, problem or difficulty in the operation 
of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product occur, you must deliver or ship your ECHO ROBOTICS Product to an authorized ECHO ROBOTICS 
servicing dealer for repairs under this Limited Warranty within the applicable Warranty Time Period, and arrange for pick-up or return 
of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product after the repairs have been made. Should you require assistance or have questions concerning this 
Limited Warranty, contact us at www.ECHORobotics.com or Email us at admin@echorobotics.com. 

 
WARRANTY TIME PERIODS 
ECHO ROBOTICS Mowers, Range Pickers, Charging Stations and batteries included as parts of ECHO ROBOTICS Products only will 
be covered by this Limited Warranty for two (2) Years from the earlier of the date of purchase or date of delivery. Individual component 
items of ECHO ROBOTICS Products (“IC Items”) listed below will only be covered under this Limited Warranty for the Warranty Time 
Periods set forth below. 

 
IC items Warranty Time Period 
Caster Wheels 1 year 
Rear Wheel Tires 1 year 
Bearings 1 year 
Bushings 1 year 
LED Display 1 year 
Cutting Blades 30 Days (Defects in material and workmanship only) 

 
WARRANTY REPAIR PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
Parts and accessories provided by ECHO to replace defective parts or accessories under this Limited Warranty are warranted against 
defects in material and workmanship for the duration of the Warranty Time Period of the ECHO ROBOTICS Product. 

 
PURCHASED PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
Purchased ECHO ROBOTICS parts and accessories are warranted against defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety 
(90) days from the date of purchase. Reimbursement for ECHO ROBOTICS parts and accessories purchased for repairs under this 
Limited Warranty is for the parts or accessories only. Labor claimed to replace the subject parts and accessories is not covered by this 
Limited Warranty. 

 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER DEFECTS, MALFUNCTIONS, FAILURES, PROBLEMS OR DIFFICULTIES IN OPERATION OF ECHO 
ROBOTICS PRODUCTS OR DAMAGE OR LOSS CAUSED BY OR RESULTING FROM: 

 
• misuse, abuse, neglect, negligence, or accident; 
• operation or maintenance in any way contrary to the instructions specified in the Operator’s Manual or Technical Manual; 
• ordinary wear and tear, or the result of consumption through use (unless otherwise found to be defective), including, but not limited 

to, blades, bearings, LED displays, rear wheel tires or caster wheels; 
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• the use of replacement parts, accessories or attachments not approved by ECHO;
• weather, exposure to the elements, unreasonable storage practices of exterior components, including but not limited to, decals

and plastics;
• exposure to unapproved or recycled chemicals and liquids;
• dirt, pressure or steam cleaning, water, corrosion, rust, varnish, abrasives or moisture;
• modifications, tampering, alterations or improper servicing;
• failure to provide or perform required maintenance as prescribed in the Operation's Manual;
• improper use or set-up, connection, installation, pre-delivery or repair service other than by an authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing

dealer;
• rodents, insect infestations, theft or violence;
• force majeure and acts of God, including natural disasters, fires, weather, floods, freezing, lightening, accidents, power surges and

the like;
• continued use after malfunction, failure, defect, difficulty or problem in operation occurs;
• costs for removal or reinstallation of Products, such as for cranes, hoists, lifts, transport, travel and living expenses for workers of

the original purchaser or authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing dealer or the standard labor or overtime charges thereof;
• loading Products beyond recommended capacity;
• improper voltage at charging stations;
• use of unauthorized batteries; and
• use of unauthorized application software, operating software, or algorithms.

Should any malfunction, defect, problem, failure or difficulty in operation occur, immediately cease use of the Product and contact
an authorized ECHO ROBOTICS servicing dealer.

OTHER ECHO RIGHTS: 
• ECHO may improve, modify or change the design of any ECHO ROBOTICS Products or any part or accessory without being

responsible to modify previously sold ECHO ROBOTICS Products, or any parts or components;
• ECHO may itself or through a third party, audit and inspect your maintenance records, storage facility, and battery usage and the

Product itself, prior to approving any claim; and
• This Limited Warranty shall be voided if data submitted for a claim contains false or misleading information.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMER 
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS. OTHER THAN THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
ALL WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OTHER THAN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED. ECHO’s SOLE 
OBLIGATION, RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE SALE AND/OR USE OF ECHO ROBOTICS 
PRODUCTS AND THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AGAINST ECHO IS UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, THE SAME BEING 
STRICTLY AND EXCLUSIVELY LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. THIS LIMITATION OF REMEDY IS INTENDED BY ECHO 
AND THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER OF THE ECHO ROBOTICS PRODUCT AND ALL CLAIMING BY, THROUGH AND UNDER SUCH 
ORIGINAL PURCHASER TO SURVIVE EVEN IF THE REMEDY IS CLAIMED TO HAVE FAILED OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. 
ECHO DOES NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANYONE (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION AUTHORIZED ECHO ROBOTICS 
DEALERS) TO ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER OBLIGATION. ECHO SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, INDIRECT OR OTHER DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE 
PURCHASE OR USE OF ECHO ROBOTICS PRODUCTS OR BREACH OF WARRANTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
EXPENSES FOR TRAILERING OR TOWING CHARGES, RENTAL OR PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCT WHILE 
WARRANTY SERVICE IS BEING PERFORMED, TRAVEL, LODGING, LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PERSONAL PROPERTY, LOSS OF 
REVENUE, LOSS OF USE OF PRODUCT, OR LOSS OF TIME OR INCONVENIENCE. 

Some states and provinces do not allow limitations on how long a warranty lasts, so the above Warranty Time Periods may not apply 
to you. Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental, special, exemplary, punitive, indirect or 
consequential damages, including lost profits, failure to meet sales contracts or loss of advantage, business or opportunity, so you may 
also have other specific legal rights which vary among jurisdictions. This Limited Warranty is given by ECHO Incorporated, 400 
Oakwood Rd., Lake Zurich, IL 60047. 

ECHO ® and ECHO ROBOTICS ® are registered trademarks of ECHO, Incorporated or are used by ECHO, Incorporated under license 
by the respective owners thereof. 
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE ECHO INCORPORATED Y DECLARACIÓN DE CONDICIONES DE LOS 
PRODUCTOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS QUE SE COMERCIALIZAN EN ESTADOS UNIDOS Y CANADÁ A 

PARTIR DEL 10/01/2018 
 

RESPONSABILIDAD DE ECHO INCORPORATED 
ECHO Incorporated, la propia empresa y todas sus filiales, accionistas y entidades relacionadas (colectivamente denominadas 
“ECHO”), garantizan y establecen las condiciones (esta “garantía limitada”), solo válidas para el comprador minorista original, de que 
este producto de ECHO ROBOTICS no tiene defectos de material ni de mano de obra en el momento de la venta. En condiciones 
normales de uso y de mantenimiento desde la fecha de la compra, ECHO acepta reparar cualquier producto defectuoso de ECHO 
ROBOTICS sin cargo en un agente autorizado de servicio de ECHO ROBOTICS dentro de los plazos de la garantía que se detalla a 
continuación y sujeto a los siguientes términos, condiciones, limitaciones y exclusiones. ESTA GARANTÍA SOLO SE APLICA A LOS 
PRODUCTOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS VENDIDOS POR DISTRIBUIDORES AUTORIZADOS POR ECHO ROBOTICS O POR LA 
PROPIA EMPRESA ECHO. SE EXTIENDE ÚNICAMENTE AL COMPRADOR MINORISTA ORIGINAL Y NO ES TRANSFERIBLE A 
NINGÚN COMPRADOR O USUARIO POSTERIOR NI SE APLICA A PRODUCTOS USADOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS. Cualquier daño 
que haya sido ocasionado por una instalación inadecuada o mantenimiento indebido no está cubierto por esta garantía limitada. Todas 
las piezas defectuosas que se reemplacen conforme a esta garantía limitada pasan a ser propiedad de ECHO. Esta garantía limitada 
no se aplica a los productos de ECHO ROBOTICS en los que se produce una falla debido al desgaste normal por uso, una depreciación 
o consumo por el uso habitual del producto. Esta garantía limitada puede actualizarse de vez en cuando según el criterio exclusivo de 
ECHO. Para obtener una lista de los agentes autorizados de servicio de ECHO ROBOTICS, consulte en www.ECHORobotics.com, 
envíenos un correo electrónico a 
admin@echorobotics.com o llámenos a 1-800-432-ECHO. 

 
RESPONSABILIDAD DEL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL 
Para enviar su reclamo por garantía, registre su producto de ECHO ROBOTICS, para ello debe completar la tarjeta de registro de 
garantía que se proporciona con su producto de ECHO ROBOTICS y enviarla a ECHO por correo a 400 Oakwood Rd. Lake Zurich, IL 
60047 o enviarla por correo electrónico a admin@echorobotics.com. Al registrar su producto de ECHO ROBOTICS, confirma su 
cobertura de garantía y nos permite tener un medio para contactarnos con usted si lo consideráramos necesario. Es su responsabilidad 
como comprador original del producto de ECHO ROBOTICS conservar el recibo de la compra original, en el que se incluye la fecha, 
el modelo y el número de serie del producto de ECHO ROBOTICS, el cual se debe presentar ante el agente autorizado de servicio de 
ECHO ROBOTICS para que se realice cualquier reparación conforme a esta garantía limitada. El comprobante de compra del producto 
de ECHO ROBOTICS es responsabilidad exclusiva del comprador original. El comprador original debe demostrar que cuidó e hizo un 
uso razonable del producto, que siguió las recomendaciones respecto al mantenimiento preventivo, almacenamiento y uso de la batería 
del producto de ECHO ROBOTICS tal como se indican en el Manual del operador. En el caso de un desperfecto, defecto, falla, 
problema o dificultad en el funcionamiento del producto de ECHO ROBOTICS, debe entregar o enviar su producto de ECHO 
ROBOTICS a un agente autorizado de servicio de ECHO ROBOTICS para que realice las reparaciones conforme a esta garantía 
limitada dentro del plazo de vigencia de la garantía y encargarse de retirar el producto de ECHO ROBOTICS una vez que se hayan 
hecho las reparaciones. Si necesitara ayuda o tiene alguna pregunta con respecto a esta garantía limitada, póngase en contacto con 
nosotros desde www.ECHORobotics.com o envíenos un correo electrónico a admin@echorobotics.com. 

 
PLAZOS DE LA GARANTÍA 
Las segadoras, los dispositivos selectores de superficie, las estaciones de carga y las baterías que se incluyen como piezas del 
producto de ECHO ROBOTICS tendrán cobertura de esta garantía limitada solo por dos (2) años desde la fecha de compra o la fecha 
de entrega, la que sea anterior. Los componentes individuales de los productos de ECHO ROBOTICS (”Elementos de CI”) que se 
mencionan a continuación solo tendrán cobertura conforme a esta garantía limitada durante los plazos que se indican a continuación. 

 
Elemento de CI Plazo de garantía 
Ruedas giratorias 1 año 
Ruedas traseras 1 año 
Rodamientos 1 año 
Bujes 1 año 
Pantalla LED 1 año 
Cuchillas de corte 30 días (solo en caso de defectos de material o de mano de obra) 

 
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO Y ACCESORIOS CON GARANTÍA 
Las piezas y los accesorios que proporciona ECHO para reemplazar piezas o accesorios defectuosos conforme a esta garantía limitada 
tienen garantía contra defectos de material y de mano de obra por el tiempo que dura el plazo de la garantía del producto de ECHO 
ROBOTICS. 

 
PIEZAS Y ACCESORIOS COMPRADOS 
Las piezas y los accesorios de ECHO ROBOTICS que haya comprado tienen garantía contra defectos de material y de manos de 
obra por un plazo de noventa días 
(90) desde la fecha de la compra. El reembolso de piezas y accesorios de ECHO ROBOTICS que se compraron para hacer 
reparaciones conforme a esta garantía limitada es exclusivo para las piezas y los accesorios. El trabajo requerido para reemplazar las 
piezas y los accesorios correspondientes no está cubierto por esta garantía limitada. 
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ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO TIENE COBERTURA CONTRA DEFECTOS, DESPERFECTOS, FALLAS, PROBLEMAS O DIFICULTADES EN EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LOS PRODUCTOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS NI POR DAÑOS O PÉRDIDAS QUE SE ORIGINEN POR LOS SIGUIENTES MOTIVOS: 

 

• mal uso, uso indebido, negligencia o accidente; 
• funcionamiento o mantenimiento del producto sin respetar las instrucciones especificadas en el Manual del operador o el Manual 

técnico; 
• desgaste normal por uso o el resultado del consumo a través del uso (a menos que se identifique por otro motivo un uso 

defectuoso), que incluye, entre otros componentes, las cuchillas, rodamientos, pantallas LED, ruedas traseras o ruedas giratorias; 
• el uso de piezas de repuestos, accesorios o complementos no autorizados por ECHO; 
• condiciones climáticas, exposición a elementos, prácticas erróneas de almacenamiento de los componentes exteriores, que 

incluyen, entre otros, las calcomanías y los elementos plásticos; 
• exposición a sustancias químicas y líquidos no autorizados o reciclados; 
• suciedad, limpieza con presión o al vapor, agua, corrosión, óxido, barniz, abrasivos o humedad; 
• modificaciones, adulteraciones, alteraciones o mantenimiento inadecuado; 
• error al proporcionar o realizar trabajos de mantenimiento obligatorios tal como se describe en el Manual del operador; 
• error en el uso o instalación, conexión, servicio previo a la entrega o de reparación por parte de algún agente de servicio no 

autorizado por ECHO ROBOTICS; 
• roedores, infestación por insectos, robo o violencia; 
• casos fortuitos y de fuerza mayor, incluidos desastres naturales, incendios, factores climáticos, inundaciones, heladas, rayos, 

accidentes, sobrecargas eléctricas y condiciones similares; 
• uso posterior a un desperfecto, falla, defecto, dificultad o problema de funcionamiento; 
• costos para quitar o volver a instalar productos, como costos de grúas, montacargas, elevadores, transporte, traslado y gastos 

diarios de trabajadores empleados por el comprador original o por un agente autorizado de servicio de ECHO ROBOTICS o los 
costos de mano de obra estándar o las horas extras que esto genere; 

• carga de productos por encima de su capacidad recomendada; 
• tensión incorrecta en las estaciones de carga; 
• uso de baterías no autorizadas; y 
• uso de software de aplicación, software operativo o algoritmos no autorizados. 

 

En el caso de un desperfecto, defecto, problema, falla o dificultad en el funcionamiento, deje de usar de inmediato el producto y 
póngase en contacto con un agente autorizado de servicio de ECHO ROBOTICS. 

 

OTROS DERECHOS DE ECHO: 
• ECHO puede mejorar, modificar o cambiar el diseño de cualquier producto, pieza o accesorio de ECHO ROBOTICS sin la 

obligación de modificar los productos, piezas o componentes de ECHO ROBOTICS que se hayan vendido previamente; 
• ECHO puede por su cuenta o por terceros verificar y examinar sus registros de mantenimiento, instalación de almacenamiento, 

uso de batería y el producto en sí antes de aprobar cualquier reclamo; y 
• Esta garantía limitada puede anularse si los datos presentados en un reclamo contienen información falsa o confusa. 

 
LIMITACIONES Y EXENCIONES DE LA GARANTÍA 
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA REEMPLAZA TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS. SALVO ESTA 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA, NO HAY OTRAS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS INCLUIDAS, SIN LIMITACIÓN, 
LAS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN Y ADECUACIÓN PARA FINES PARTICULARES. 
TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES QUE NO CORRESPONDAN A ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTÁN 
ESPECÍFICAMENTE EXCLUIDAS. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ESTABLECE LA OBLIGACIÓN Y RESPONSABILIDAD EXCLUSIVA 
DE ECHO COMO RESULTADO DE LA VENTA O EL USO DE LOS PRODUCTOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS Y ESTABLECE LOS 
RECURSOS EXCLUSIVOS QUE SE PUEDEN PRESENTAR CONTRA ECHO. LA GARANTÍA SE LIMITA DE FORMA EXCLUSIVA 
Y ESTRICTA A LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO DE PIEZAS DEFECTUOSAS EN CONFORMIDAD CON LAS DISPOSICIONES 
DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA. SE PREVÉ LA VIGENCIA DE ESTA LIMITACIÓN DE RECURSOS PARA ECHO Y EL 
COMPRADOR ORIGINAL DEL PRODUCTO DE ECHO ROBOTICS Y PARA CUALQUIER RECLAMO REALIZADO POR EL 
COMPRADOR ORIGINAL O A TRAVÉS DE ÉL, AUN CUANDO SE DETERMINE QUE EL RECURSO NO CUMPLE SU OBJETIVO 
FUNDAMENTAL. ECHO NO ACEPTA NI AUTORIZA A NADIE QUE EN SU NOMBRE (INCLUIDO, SIN LIMITACIÓN, LOS AGENTES 
AUTORIZADOS POR ECHO ROBOTICS) ASUMA NINGUNA OTRA OBLIGACIÓN. ECHO NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN 
DAÑO ACCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, PUNITIVO, EJEMPLAR, INDIRECTO NI NINGÚN OTRO DAÑO QUE SE 
ORIGINE O ESTÉ RELACIONADO CON LA COMPRA O EL USO DE PRODUCTOS DE ECHO ROBOTICS O CON EL 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA, QUE INCLUYE SIN LIMITACIONES LOS GASTOS DE REMOLQUE O EXTRACCIÓN, 
ALQUILER O COMPRA DE PRODUCTOS SUSTITUTORIOS MIENTRAS SE REALIZA EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA, TRASLADO, 
ALMACENAMIENTO, PÉRDIDA O DAÑOS A BIENES PERSONALES, PÉRDIDA DE INGRESOS, PÉRDIDA DE USO DEL 
PRODUCTO, PÉRDIDA DE TIEMPO O MOLESTIAS OCASIONADAS. 

 
Algunos estados y algunas provincias no permiten limitaciones con respecto a la duración de una garantía, por lo que es posible que 
los plazos de garantía mencionados anteriormente no se apliquen en su caso. Algunos estados y algunas provincias no permiten la 
exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales, especiales, ejemplares, punitivos, indirectos o consecuentes, incluida la pérdida de 
ganancias, el incumplimiento de los contratos de venta o la pérdida de beneficios, negocios u oportunidades, por lo que es posible que 
usted tenga otros derechos legales específicos, que varían según la jurisdicción. Esta garantía limitada es proporcionada por ECHO 
Incorporated, 400 Oakwood Rd., Lake Zurich, IL 60047. 

 

ECHO ® y ECHO ROBOTICS ® son marcas registradas de ECHO, Incorporated o son utilizadas por ECHO, Incorporated bajo licencia 
de sus respectivos propietarios. 
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GARANTIE RESTREINTE ET ÉNONCÉ DE CONDITIONS D’ECHO INCORPORATED RELATIFS AUX 
PRODUITS ECHO ROBOTICS VENDUS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS ET AU CANADA À COMPTER DU 10/01/2018 

 

RESPONSABILITÉS D’ECHO INCORPORATED 
ECHO Incorporated, pour elle-même et pour toutes ses filiales, actionnaires ou entités apparentées (collectivement, « ECHO »), 
garantit à l'acheteur au détail original seulement (la présente « Garantie restreinte ») que le produit ECHO ROBOTICS est exempt de 
défauts de matériaux et de fabrication au moment de la vente. Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et d'entretien à compter de 
la date d'achat, ECHO s'engage à réparer gratuitement tout produit ECHO ROBOTICS défectueux chez un concessionnaire agréé 
ECHO ROBOTICS dans les Délais de garantie ci-dessous et sous réserve des termes, conditions, restrictions et exclusions ci-
dessous.LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE NE S'APPLIQUE QU'AUX PRODUITS ECHO ROBOTICS VENDUS PAR SES 
CONCESSIONNAIRES AGRÉÉS OU CEUX D’ECHO. ELLE N'EST ACCORDÉE QU'À L'ACHETEUR AU DÉTAIL ORIGINAL ET 
N'EST PAS TRANSFÉRABLE À UN ACHETEUR OU À UN UTILISATEUR ULTÉRIEUR OU APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS ECHO 
ROBOTICS USAGÉS. Tout dommage causé par une mauvaise installation ou un mauvais entretien n'est pas couvert par la présente 
Garantie restreinte. Toutes les pièces défectueuses remplacées dans le cadre de la présente deviennent la propriété d'ECHO. Par 
ailleurs, cette Garantie restreinte ne s'applique pas aux produits ECHO ROBOTICS dont le mauvais fonctionnement résulte d'une 
usure normale, d'une dépréciation ou d'une consommation par utilisation normale. La présente Garantie restreinte peut être mise à 
jour de temps à autre à la seule discrétion d'ECHO. Pour obtenir la liste des concessionnaires agréés ECHO ROBOTICS, veuillez 
consulter le site www.ECHORobotics.com, ou nous envoyer un courriel à l'adresse 
admin@echorobotics.com ou encore nous appeler au 1-800-432-ECHO. 

 
RESPONSABILITÉ DE L'ACHETEUR ORIGINAL 
Pour accélérer le traitement de votre demande de garantie, veuillez enregistrer votre produit ECHO ROBOTICS en remplissant la fiche 
d'enregistrement de garantie fournie avec votre produit ECHO ROBOTICS et en l'envoyant à ECHO par courrier au 400 Oakwood Rd. 
Lake Zurich, IL 60047 ou par courriel à l’adresse admin@echorobotics.com.L'enregistrement de votre produit ECHO ROBOTICS 
confirme votre couverture de garantie et nous donne un moyen de vous contacter si nous le jugeons nécessaire. En tant qu'acheteur 
original du produit ECHO ROBOTICS, il vous incombe de conserver le reçu de l'achat original, y compris la date, le modèle et le numéro 
de série du produit, lequel reçu doit être présenté au concessionnaire agréé ECHO ROBOTICS pour toute réparation en vertu de la 
présente Garantie restreinte.La preuve d'achat du produit ECHO ROBOTICS est la seule responsabilité de l'acheteur original. 
L'acheteur original doit faire preuve d'un soin et d'une utilisation raisonnables du produit ECHO ROBOTICS et suivre les 
recommandations d'entretien préventif, de stockage et d'utilisation de la batterie, tel que prescrit dans le Guide de l'utilisateur.En cas 
de dysfonctionnement, de défaut, de panne, de problème ou de difficulté dans le fonctionnement d’un produit ECHO ROBOTICS, vous 
devez le livrer ou l’expédier à un concessionnaire agréé ECHO ROBOTICS pour réparation dans le cadre de cette Garantie restreinte 
pendant la période de garantie applicable, et prendre les dispositions nécessaires pour le retour du produit ECHO ROBOTICS une fois 
les réparations effectuées.Si vous avez besoin d'aide ou si vous avez des questions concernant la présente Garantie restreinte, 
contactez-nous à www.ECHORobotics.com ou par courriel à admin@echorobotics.com. 

 
PÉRIODES DE GARANTIE 
Les tondeuses, nettoyeurs de terrain, bornes de recharge et batteries ECHO ROBOTICS inclus avec les produits ECHO ROBOTICS 
seulement seront couverts par cette garantie restreinte pendant deux (2) ans à compter de la date d'achat ou de livraison, selon la 
première éventualité.Les composants individuels des produits ECHO ROBOTICS (« articles IC ») énumérés ci-dessous ne seront 
couverts par la présente Garantie restreinte que pour les durées de garantie indiquées ci-dessous. 

 
Des articles IC Durée de garantie 
Les roulettes 1 an 
Roulettes arrières 1 an 
Roulements 1 an 
Bagues 1 an 
Affichage à DEL 1 an 
Lames de coupe 30 jours (défaut de matériaux et de fabrication seulement) 

 
GARANTIE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE ET ACCESSOIRES 
Les pièces et accessoires fournis par ECHO pour remplacer des pièces ou accessoires défectueux dans le cadre de la présente 
Garantie restreinte sont couverts contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant toute la durée de la période de garantie du 
produit ECHO ROBOTICS. 

 
PIÈCES ET ACCESSOIRES ACHETÉS 
Les pièces et accessoires ECHO ROBOTICS achetés sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pour une période 
de 
(90) 90 jours à compter de la date d'achat. Le remboursement des pièces et accessoires ECHO ROBOTICS achetés pour réparation 
dans le cadre de la présente garantie restreinte ne concerne que les pièces ou accessoires.La main-d'œuvre réclamée pour remplacer 
les pièces et accessoires en question n'est pas couverte par la présente garantie restreinte. 

 
CETTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE NE COUVRE PAS LES DÉFAUTS, DYSFONCTIONNEMENTS, PANNES, PROBLÈMES OU DIFFICULTÉS DE 
FONCTIONNEMENT DES PRODUITS ECHO ROBOTICS OU LES DOMMAGES OU PERTES CAUSÉS PAR OU RÉSULTANT DE : 
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• mauvais usage, abus, négligence ou accident; 
• l'utilisation ou l'entretien d'une manière contraire aux instructions spécifiées dans le Guide de l'utilisateur ou le Manuel technique; 
• l'usure normale, ou le résultat d'une consommation lors de l'utilisation (à moins qu'il n'en soit autrement constaté un défaut), y 

compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les lames, les roulements, les écrans DEL, les pneus des roulettes arrière ou les roulettes; 
• l'utilisation de pièces de rechange, d'accessoires ou composants non approuvés par ECHO; 
• les intempéries, l'exposition aux intempéries, les pratiques d'entreposage déraisonnables des composants extérieurs, y compris, 

mais sans s'y limiter, les autocollants et les plastiques; 
• l'exposition à des produits chimiques et à des liquides non approuvés ou recyclés; 
• nettoyage de la saleté, à la pression ou à la vapeur, à l'eau, à la corrosion, à la rouille, au vernis, aux abrasifs ou à l'humidité; 
• modifications, calcification, altérations ou mauvais entretien; 
• le défaut de fournir ou d'effectuer l'entretien requis tel que prescrit dans le Guide de l'utilisateur; 
• l'utilisation ou la configuration, le raccordement, l'installation, la pré-livraison ou le service de réparation inadéquats autres que 

ceux effectués par un revendeur agréé ECHO ROBOTICS; 
• les rongeurs, les infestations d'insectes, le vol ou la violence; 
• les cas de force majeure et les cataclysmes, y compris les catastrophes naturelles, les incendies, les intempéries, les inondations, 

le gel, la foudre, les accidents, les surtensions et autres événements similaires; 
• utilisation continue après un dysfonctionnement, une panne, un défaut, une difficulté ou un problème de fonctionnement; 
• les frais de démontage ou de réinstallation des Produits, tels que les grues, palans, ascenseurs, frais de transport, de déplacement 

et de subsistance des travailleurs de l'acheteur d'origine ou du concessionnaire agréé ECHO ROBOTICS ou les frais de main-
d'œuvre standard ou les heures supplémentaires y afférents; 

• le chargement de produits au-delà de la capacité recommandée; 
• tension inadéquate aux bornes de charge; 
• l'utilisation de piles non autorisées; et 
• l'utilisation de logiciels d'application, de logiciels d'exploitation ou d'algorithmes non autorisés. 

 
En cas de dysfonctionnement, de défaut, de problème, de panne ou de difficulté de fonctionnement, cesser immédiatement 
d'utiliser le Produit et contacter un revendeur agréé ECHO ROBOTICS. 

 
AUTRES DROITS D'ÉCHO : 

• ECHO se réserve le droit d'améliorer, de modifier ou de changer la conception de tout produit ECHO ROBOTICS ou de toute 
pièce ou accessoire sans avoir à modifier les lesdits produits précédemment vendus, ou toute pièce ou composant; 

• ECHO peut lui-même ou par l'intermédiaire d'un tiers, vérifier et inspecter vos dossiers d'entretien, vos installations de stockage 
et l'utilisation des batteries ainsi que le produit lui-même, avant d'approuver toute réclamation; et 

• Cette Garantie restreinte sera annulée si les données soumises pour une réclamation contiennent des informations fausses ou 
trompeuses. 

 
RESTRICTIONS DE GARANTIE ET DÉNÉGATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ 
CETTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE REMPLACE TOUTE GARANTIE OU CONDITION EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. AUTRE QUE 
CETTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE, IL N'Y A AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE OU CONDITION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y 
COMPRIS, SANS S'Y LIMITER, LES GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTATION 
À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. TOUTES LES GARANTIES OU CONDITIONS AUTRES QUE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 
RESTREINTE SONT EXPRESSÉMENT EXCLUES.L'OBLIGATION, L’ENGAGEMENT ET LA RESPONSABILITÉ D'ECHO SELON 
LE RÉSULTAT DE LA VENTE ET/OU DE L'UTILISATION DES PRODUITS ECHO ROBOTICS ET LE RECOURS EXCLUSIF 
CONTRE ECHO SONT SOUS LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE RESTREINTE, CETTE DERNIÈRE ÉTANT STRICTEMENT ET 
EXCLUSIVEMENT RESTREINTE À LA RÉPARATION OU AU REMPLACEMENT DES PIÈCES DÉFECTUEUSES 
CONFORMÉMENT ET SOUS RÉSERVE DES DISPOSITIONS DE LA PRÉSENTE. CETTE RESTRICTION DE RECOURS EST 
DESTINÉE PAR ECHO ET L'ACHETEUR ORIGINAL DU PRODUIT D'ECHO ROBOTICS ET TOUTES LES RÉCLAMATIONS FAITES 
PAR, À TRAVERS ET SOUS CET ACHETEUR ORIGINAL À DEMEURER MÊME SI LE RECOURS EST PRÉTENDU AVOIR 
ÉCHOUÉ DANS SON BUT ESSENTIEL. ECHO N'ASSUME NI N'AUTORISE QUI QUE CE SOIT (Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S'Y 
LIMITER, LES CONCESSIONNAIRES ECHO ROBOTICS AUTORISÉS) À ASSUMER EN SON NOM TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION. 
ECHO N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS ACCESSOIRES, SPÉCIAUX, CONSÉCUTIFS, PUNITIFS, 
EXEMPLAIRES, INDIRECTS OU AUTRES DÉCOULANT DE L'ACHAT OU DE L'UTILISATION DES PRODUITS ECHO ROBOTICS 
OU D'UNE VIOLATION DE GARANTIE, NOTAMMENT LES FRAIS DE REMORQUAGE, DE LOCATION OU D'ACHAT D'UN 
PRODUIT DE REMPLACEMENT PENDANT L'EXÉCUTION DU SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE, DE DÉPLACEMENT, DE LOGEMENT, 
DE PERTE OU DE DOMMAGE AUX BIENS PERSONNELS, DE PERTE DE REVENUS OU D'UTILISATION DU PRODUIT OU 
ENCORE DE PERTE DE TEMPS OU L’INCOMODITÉ. 

 
Certains États et provinces n'admettent pas la restriction de la durée de la garantie, de sorte que les périodes de garantie ci-dessus 
peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Certains États et provinces n'admettent pas l'exclusion ou la restriction des dommages-intérêts 
accessoires, spéciaux, exemplaires, punitifs, indirects ou consécutifs, y compris le gain manqué, le non-respect des contrats de vente 
ou la perte d'avantages, d'affaires ou d'occasions, de sorte que vous pouvez également avoir d'autres garanties juridiques spécifiques 
qui varient selon les juridictions. Cette garantie restreinte est accordée par ECHO Incorporated, 400 Oakwood Rd, Lake Zurich, IL 
60047. 

 
ECHO ® et ECHO ROBOTICS ® sont des marques déposées d'ECHO, Incorporated ou sont utilisées par ECHO Incorporated sous 
licence par leurs propriétaires respectifs. 
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